## **CITY OF BURNABY**

## **BYLAW NO. 14497**

A BYLAW to amend Burnaby Fire Services Bylaw 2004

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY FIRE SERVICES BYLAW 2004, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 1, 2022.
- 2. Burnaby Fire Services Bylaw 2004, as amended, is further amended by:
  - (a) repealing subsection 46C(1) and replacing it with the following:
    - "(1) The owner or occupier of real property to which the services of the Department are provided in response to a false fire alarm shall pay to the City of Burnaby the fees specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw"
  - (b) repealing subsection 52(1) and replacing it with the following:
    - "(1) Every person applying for a permit, inspection or other service shall pay to the City the fees specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw"
  - (c) repealing subsection 52(3) and replacing it with the following:
    - "(3) Where following an inspection of a building or premises by the Department the owner is ordered to rectify one or more contraventions of this Bylaw, the B.C. Fire Code or the Fire Services Act, the owner shall pay a re-inspection fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated

## Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw."

- (d) repealing subsection 52(4) and replacing it with the following:
  - "(4) Every owner of a building or structure destroyed or damaged by fire where the value of the loss exceeds \$5,000.00 and for which a fire investigation report must be completed in accordance with the Fire Services Act shall pay the fee specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw."
- (e) repealing Schedule "A" in its entirety.
- 3. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2023.

Read a first time this 29th day of August, 2022
Read a second time this 29th day of August, 2022
Read a third time this 29th day of August, 2022
Reconsidered and adopted this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2022

MAYOR

CLERK